

April 06, 2020

VA Tech Wabag Limited: Ratings downgraded

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. Crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Fund-based facilities	476.50	476.50	[ICRA]A(Negative); downgraded from [ICRA]A+(Negative);
Long-term/Short-term Non-fund based facilities	2899.38	2899.38	[ICRA]A(Negative)/[ICRA]A2+; revised from [ICRA]A+(Negative)/[ICRA]A1
Long-term/Short-term Proposed facilities	624.12	624.12	[ICRA]A(Negative)/[ICRA]A2+; revised from [ICRA]A+(Negative)/[ICRA]A1
Total	4000.00	4000.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The downward revision in ratings takes into consideration the sustained high level of working capital requirements of VA Tech Wabag Limited (WABAG/ the company) led by high receivables and continued delays in realising the dues pertaining to the Balance of Plant (BOP) projects executed for the Andhra Pradesh Power Generation Corporation (APGENCO) and the Telangana Power Generation Corporation (TSGENCO). ICRA notes that the timeline for receipt of Rs. 140 crore receivables from TSGENCO has been further stretched due to the initiation of arbitration by Tecpro Systems Limited (erstwhile consortium leader for the BoP projects) against TSGENCO which has been challenged and stayed in Supreme court, a matter which is currently subjudice.

The ratings, however, continue to positively factor in the established position of WABAG in the water infrastructure business, equipped with the technical know-how of proprietary and licensed technology and a strong management team. The rating further takes comfort from the healthy order book worth Rs. 10,800 crore as on December 2019 end at a consolidated level, which provides revenue visibility for the company in the medium term. Furthermore, Operations & Maintenance (O&M) orders constitute 30% of the outstanding order book and are expected to drive the profitability growth going forward. ICRA further notes that all the key outstanding orders are backed by central/public sector units/sovereign funding/ multilateral letter of credits. The ratings further continue to factor in the favourable long-term demand prospects for water/waste-water projects in the company's target markets.

The ratings continue to be constrained by the vulnerability of profitability to competitive pressures and by the presence of fixed-price contracts. ICRA, however, notes that majority of the domestic contracts have a price escalation clause based on published indices. Furthermore, the projects in the orderbook remain exposed to execution risks due to the ongoing COVID 19 situation. Given the high outstanding orders in hand, timely tie-up of working capital facilities for all projects would be critical from a credit perspective. Furthermore, while ICRA takes note of the limited equity funding requirements of EPC projects under the HAM (Hybrid Annuity) route, for which company has received in-principle sanction/term sheets for debt and equity, financial closure remains pending subject to completion of conditions (CPs) by project authorities. The ratings also remain tempered by the company's moderate debt protection metrics and relatively high contingent liabilities due to issuance of

guarantees towards contract performance and borrowings of subsidiaries. Nonetheless, the extent of underlying exposure on the contingent liabilities in the form of corporate guarantees given has moderated by 61% during 11M FY2020.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Established presence in domestic water/waste-water treatment project execution segment: WABAG benefits from its strong technological background as its Austrian subsidiary has technical know-how/patents and experienced key management personnel. This collaboration has helped the company to grow into a large multinational player in the water space, with presence across several geographies such as Africa, Middle East, South East Asia and Central/Eastern Europe.

Healthy orderbook position provides medium-term revenue visibility: With an order backlog of Rs. 10,800 crore as of December 2019 end, WABAG's orderbook remains strong, aided by its technological competitiveness and leading market position in India and key overseas geographies. The company has a diverse orderbook with projects across EPC, O&M, municipal and industrial segments and has a good geographical mix. The order in-flow in the last one-year period has been driven primarily by the Namami Ganga scheme, both under Design, Build, Operate (DBO) and Hybrid Annuity Model (HAM) route. Furthermore, O&M orders constitute 30% of the outstanding order book and are expected drive profitability growth for the company.

Strong growth prospects in water/waste-water treatment business: Favourable demand potential for water and waste treatment projects from municipal and industrial users, aided by the Government's increased focus on funding urban municipal infrastructure and river clean-up projects augurs well for the company. The company also benefits from the requirement for waste/water treatment plants from the industrial segment. The growth prospects remain strong in the company's target markets, which include Middle East, North Africa, Eastern/Central Europe apart from India.

Credit challenges

Continued high working capital intensity due to stretched receivable position and unbilled revenue – WABAG's working capital intensity remained high, owing to high level of receivables and unbilled revenue. The company has relied on creditors in addition to working capital facilities and cash reserves for meeting its funding requirements in the last three-year period. Sizeable pending receivables from the BoP projects executed for APGENCO and TSGENCO and the continued delays in realising the same continue to adversely impact the financial risk profile of the company. The liquidity position of WABAG was impacted during FY2019 due to delays in order-intake, which delayed -in flow of advances coupled with completion of two major projects in the Middle East and Malaysia. The cashflow position, however, witnessed an improvement in 9M FY2020 driven by [a] improvement in profitability due to progress in projects and [b] increase in in-flow of advances of Rs. 178 crore during the period.

Execution and funding risks for projects in orderbook: While the orderbook of WABAG remains healthy, the projects remain exposed to execution risks particularly in the near term given the ongoing COVID 19 situation. Furthermore, while the company has received in-principle sanctions/term sheets for debt and equity for HAM Projects, completion of financial closure is pending subject to completion of CPs by the project authorities. In addition, ability of the company to obtain sanction for the requisite working capital facilities would also remain a key monitorable.

Relatively high contingent liabilities compared to company's net worth –The contingent liabilities have been typically higher due to issuance of guarantees towards contract performance and borrowings of subsidiaries. However, the contingent liability exposure has moderated in 11M FY2020.

Subdued margin profile in FY2019– WABAG's India operations have seen a decline in profitability over the years owing to a) the execution of low-margin orders like APGENCO, b) sizeable provisions towards doubtful debts/LDs and c) increase in competitive pressures, following the attractiveness of the sector. These factors further led to reduction in ROCE (Return on Capital Employed) in FY2019. At a consolidated level, the operating profitability margins (EBITDA) remained subdued in FY2019 owing to weak performance of certain subsidiaries due to completion of major projects namely AMAS Bahrain and RAPID Petronas. However, the overall profitability witnessed an improvement in 9M FY2020 due to progress achieved in the new projects in the orderbook.

Liquidity position: Adequate

WABAG's liquidity continues to remain adequate with cash flow from operations worth Rs. 140-150 crore and debt repayment obligations of ~30 crore in FY2020. While the cashflow position witnessed an improvement in 9MFY2020, it can largely be attributed to improvement in profitability and in-flow of customer advances during the period. The cash balance as on December 31, 2019 stood at Rs. 310.2 crore, of which Rs. 229.2 crore is free cash. WABAG's liquidity position was impacted over the years due to sharp increase in working capital intensity driven by pending receivables from APGENCO and TSGENCO. While Rs. 140 crore from TSGENCO was expected to be received in Q4FY2020, the same has been delayed due to initiation of arbitration by Tecpro Systems Limited, a matter which is currently subjudice.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Given the negative outlook, upgrade of WABAG's ratings in the near term is unlikely. The outlook could be revised to stable if the company demonstrates a sustained improvement in its performance by [a] timely execution of projects in pipeline by ensuring financial closure and sanction of requisite working capital facilities and [b] positive developments pertaining to receipt of payment due from APGENCO and TSGENCO.

Negative triggers – Negative pressure on WABAG's rating could arise due to [a] sustained high level of pending receivables from APGENCO and TSGENCO or [b] inability to obtain timely sanction for new projects in which case it could be under pressure, particularly in terms of meeting the equity commitments for the HAM projects in the order book. Furthermore, any pressure on the overall profitability levels of the company could also be a negative trigger from the credit perspective.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The rating is based on the consolidated financial statements of the rated entity.

About the company

Incorporated in 1996, WABAG provides turnkey solutions for water and waste water treatment to municipal and industrial segments. The company undertakes turnkey contracts for design, engineering, procurement, construction, erection, commissioning and operation and maintenance of water and waste water treatment plants.

The company has seen considerable changes in its ownership pattern since its inception as a water division of Blacke Durr Cooling Towers Ltd – a part of Deutsche Babcock AG, Germany (DBAG) in October 1996. Following the acquisition of DBAG by VA Tech AG, Austria in April 1999, VA Tech Wabag GmbH, Austria (Wabag Austria) was incorporated and its Indian operations became known as VA Tech Wabag Limited, (Wabag), a 100% subsidiary of Wabag Austria. Later, Wabag, Austria was taken over by Siemens AG, Germany in July 2005 and as a result, Wabag Austria (excluding India operations) became a part of Siemens AG, Germany. In September, 2005, the company's management team and ICICI Ventures bought the majority stake (82.9%) in Wabag's India operations. Subsequently, in September 2007, Wabag India acquired its ex-parent, i.e., Wabag Austria from Siemens. With this acquisition, Wabag Austria and its subsidiaries became subsidiaries of the company. Wabag on a consolidated basis has presence across North Africa, Middle East, Far East-China, and South East/Central/Eastern Europe.

At a consolidated level, the company reported a net profit of Rs. 85.9 crore on an operating income of Rs. 2781 crore compared to a net profit of Rs. 144.5 crore on an operating income of Rs. 3457.3 crore in the previous year.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2018	FY2019	9M FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	3457.3	2781.0	1772.1
PAT (Rs. crore)	147.1	89.2	48.1
OPBDIT/OI (%)	8.4%	7.0%	9.4%
RoCE (%)	18.9%	10.9%	
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	2.2	2.4	
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	1.6	3.2	
Interest Coverage (times)	5.1	2.6	2.0
DSCR	3.4	2.0	

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2020)					Rating History for the Past 3 Years						
		Type	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Current Rating	Previous Rating	FY2019			FY2018			FY2017
					6-Apr-20	22-Oct-19	22-Feb-19	27-Jul-18	06-Jul-18	30-Mar-18	27-Oct-17	11-Oct-17	03-Mar-17
1	Long-term fund based Facilities	Long Term	476.5		[ICRA]A (Negative)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]AA- (Negative)	[ICRA]AA- (Negative)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (&); Rating watch with developing implications	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
2	Non-fund based facilities	Long Term/ Short Term	2899.38		[ICRA]A (Negative)/ [ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A+ (Negative) / [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA- (Negative) / [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA- (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+; Rating watch with developing implications	[ICRA]A1+
3	Proposed Facilities	Long Term/ Short Term	624.12		[ICRA]A (Negative) / [ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A+ (Negative) / [ICRA]A1	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]AA- (Negative) / [ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+			[ICRA]A1+; Rating watch with developing implications	

Amount in Rs. crore

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website [click here](#)

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	NA	NA	NA	476.50	[ICRA]A(Negative)
NA	Bank Guarantees / Letter of Credit	NA	NA	NA	2899.38	[ICRA]A(Negative) / [ICRA]A2+
NA	Long-Term/Short-term Proposed Limits	NA	NA	NA	624.12	[ICRA]A(Negative) / [ICRA]A2+

Source: Va Tech Wabag Limited

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company has consolidated the subsidiaries/step down subsidiaries using full consolidation/proportionate consolidation and used equity method for associates and JVs

Analyst Contacts

Anjan Ghosh

+91 22 6114 3407
aghosh@icraindia.com

Girishkumar Kadam

+91 22 6114 3441
girishkumar@icraindia.com

Manasa Gopidi

+91 40 40676526
manasa.g@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401
jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents